
 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Audit Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday 24 May 2022 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Committee Services 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members:  

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

 At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 

 The Chairman will announce that this meeting may be recorded and that 
anyone remaining at the meeting has provided their consent to any such 
recording. 

 
 
1 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN   
 
 To elect a Vice-Chairman from among the councillors. 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 4 - 7) 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 are attached to be confirmed 

and signed as a correct record.  
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
6 EY AUDIT PLANNING DOCUMENT FOR 2022-23 (Pages 8 - 53) 
 
 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with the 2022-23 

External Audit Planning Report. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Members formally note the content of the External Audit Planning  
Report. 
 

7 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2020/21 (Pages 54 - 90) 
 
 The purpose of this report is to provide the Council’s External Auditors Annual 

Audit letter with the conclusions of the 2020/21 audit to those charged with 
governance.  This report is provided at Appendix 1. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Members formally note the content of the Annual Audit Letter. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT Q4 (Pages 91 - 117) 
 
 To update the Committee on Internal Audit work carried out between March and 

May 2022. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Internal Audit work completed between March 2022 and May 2022 
be noted.  
 

9 SHAPLEY HEATH GARDEN COMMUNITY PROJECT   
 
 Chris Harris, Audit Director from tiaa will provide members with a verbal update of 

the Shapley Heath Garden Community Project Audit. 
 

10 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2021/22 (Pages 118 - 125) 
 
 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the Audit Manager’s 

annual audit opinion on the effectiveness of the internal control framework for 
2021/22 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Committee accepts the report. 
 

11 THE PROVISION OF INTERNAL AUDIT (Pages 126 - 127) 
 
 The purpose of this report is to seek agreement regarding future delivery of internal 

audit services. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The procurement process is noted by the Committee. 
 
 
 

 

 
Date of Publication:  Monday, 16 May 2022 
 
 

Page 3



 

 
A 15 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 22 March 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Butler, Crookes, Davies, Farmer, Southern (Chairman) and Wildsmith 
 
In attendance: Councillor Axam 
   Kevin Suter, Ernst & Young 
   Chandrika Sharma, Ernst & Young   
 
Officers:   Emma Foy, Head of Corporate Services & S151 Officer 

Joanne Innes, Audit Manager 
Daryl Phillips, Joint Chief Executive 
Rebecca Borrett, Committee Services Officer 

 
27 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2021 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Blewett and Counc
[...]
 Statement 2020/21. 
 

33 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS/LETTER OF REPRESENTATION  
 

The Letter of Representation had been provided in Ernst & Young’s earlier report 
which both the Chairman and Section 151 Officer were required to sign.  
Members had been provided with Version 4 of the Statement of Accounts, which 
has all adjustments made and been reviewed by Ernst & Young. 

DECISION 

That delegated authority is given to the Chair of Audit Committee in consultation 
with the Head of Corporate Services for the final approval of the 2020/21 
Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation. 

 
34 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Audit Manager updated the Committee on Internal Audit work completed 
between November 2021 and February 2022.  Four audit reports were issued, 
six audits are in progress and three audits are due to commence this month.  A 

Page 5



 
A 17 

 

full list of progress for each audit had been provided to members, together with 
completed audit reports. 
 
A member asked if it was felt joint working with another council was working well 
for us.  The Audit Manager confirmed it was. 

 
DECISION 
 
That the Internal Audit work completed between November 2021 and February 
2022 be noted and the staff involved were thanked for the work they have done.  
 

35 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23  
 
The Chairman advised he would like to see the Shapley Heath audit report 
expedited and completed as quickly as possible. Confirmation was giving that: 
 

 Field work commenced 28 February 2022 

 The final report is due no later than 3 months after work was contracted.   

 12 days work are involved in the SLA agreement 

 It is within the budget previously approved by this committee 

 An approach will be made to the auditors in the next week to see if this 
can be expedited   

 It will be brought to the Audit Committee once completed, and any items 
identified from any draft reports of relevance will be reported to members 
of this committee 

 
DECISION 
 
The Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23.    
 

36 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 
The Audit Manager informed members of a review of the Whistleblowing Policy.  
The only change from the previous version was to the details of the company 
that act as independent organisation to contact for advice.  
 
Members asked if formal adoption of the policy was required.  Members also 
identified amendments needed to version numbers of the policy. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Committee noted the updates to the Whistleblowing Policy and 
recommended it be forwarded to the next Cabinet meeting in June. 
 

37 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Audit Manager informed members the Corporate Risk Register had been 
approved by Overview and Scrutiny the previous week and a review of the Risk 
Management Policy would be undertaken in 2022/23. 

Page 6



 
A 18 

 

   
A member asked if clear ownership of risks were now in place.  The Audit 
Manager advised working with managers and the leadership team together with 
reviewing the corporate and service risk registers, helped by service panels, 
resulted in being better placed for that responsibility. 
 
Members discussed the importance of service panels reviewing both the right 
risks and the use of the right KPI’s.  The general view was service panels are 
working well. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Committee noted the effectiveness of the risk management framework. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.27 pm 
 
 

Page 7



   

1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  
DATE OF MEETING: 25th May 2022 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: EY AUDIT PLANNING DOCUMENT FOR 2022-23 
 
Report of:   Head of Corporate Services and S.151 Officer 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor James Radley, Finance and Corporate 

Services  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with the 2022-23 

External Audit Planning Report. 
 

2. OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Members formally note the content of the External Audit Planning Report. 
 
3. BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 Ernst & Young LLP, the Council’s External Auditors, have issued their Annual 

Audit Planning report for 2022/23 
 

4. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The report summarises areas that required additional or special audit 

procedures in response to areas of specific risk and the results of previous 

audit work. 

 

Contact: Emma Foy, emma.foy@hart.gov.uk 
 

APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 – AUDIT PLANNING REPORT  

Page 8

Agenda Item 6

mailto:emma.foy@hart.gov.uk


Hart District Council
Audit Planning 
Report 
Year ended 31 March 2022 

May 2022

P
age 9



2

10 May 2022

Dear Audit Committee Members

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to provide the 
Audit Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2021/22 audit in accordance with the requirements of the 
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2020 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued by 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to ensure that our audit is aligned 
with the Committee’s service expectations.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlines our planned 
audit strategy in response to those risks. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Audit Committee and management, and is not intended to be and should not be 
used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 24 May 2022 as well as understand whether there are other matters which you 
consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully 

Kevin Suter

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Hart District Council

Civic Offices

Harlington Way

Fleet GU51 4AE

P
age 10

[...]
ot kept pace with 
the changing requirements of external audit with increased focus on, for example, the valuations of land and buildings, the auditing of groups, the valuation of pension 
obligations, the introduction of new accounting standards such as IFRS 9 and 15 in recent years as well as the expansion of factors impacting the ISA 540 (revised) and 
the value for money conclusion. Therefore to the extent any of these or any other risks are relevant in the context of Hart District Council’s audit, we will discuss these 
with management as to the impact on the scale fee.

P
age 16



9

Overview of our 2021/22 audit strategy 

Value for money conclusion

We include details in Section 03 but in summary:

➢ We are required to consider whether the Council has made ‘proper arrangements’ to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness on its use of resources.

➢ Planning on value for money and the associated risk assessment is focused on gathering sufficient evidence to enable us to document our evaluation of the 
Council’s arrangements, to enable us to draft a commentary under three reporting criteria (see below). This includes identifying and reporting on any significant 
weaknesses in those arrangements and making appropriate recommendations. 

➢ We will provide a commentary on the Council’s arrangements against three reporting criteria:
➢ Financial sustainability - How the Council plans and manages its resources to ensure it can continue to deliver its services;
➢ Governance - How the Council ensures that it makes informed decisions and properly manages its risks; and
➢ Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness - How the Council uses information about its costs and performance to improve the way it manages and 

delivers its services.

➢ The commentary on VFM arrangements will be included in the Auditor’s Annual Report.

Timeline

The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government established regulations to extend the target date for publishing audit
[...]
is a significant weakness in arrangements and undertake additional procedures as necessary, including where appropriate, challenge 
of management’s assumptions. We are required to report our planned procedures to the Audit Committee. 

V
F
M

Reporting on VFM 

Where we are not satisfied that the Council has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources the Code 
requires that we should refer to this by exception in the audit report on the financial statements.

In addition, the Code requires us to include the commentary on arrangements in the Auditor’s Annual Report. The Code states that the commentary should be 
clear, readily understandable and highlight any issues we wish to draw to the Council’s attention or the wider public. This should include details of any 
recommendations arising from the audit and follow-up of recommendations issued previously, along with our view as to whether they have been implemented 
satisfactorily.

Status of our 2021/22 VFM planning 

We have yet to complete our detailed VFM planning, but at this stage have identified no significant risks. 

We will update the next Audit Committee meeting on the outcome of our VFM planning and our planned response to any additional identified risks of significant 
weaknesses in arrangements.

P
age 27



20

Audit materiality04 01

P
age 28



21

Materiality

For planning purposes, materiality for 2021/22 has been set at £849k based on prior
year draft accounts. This represents 2% of the Council’s prior year gross expenditure
on provision of services. It will be reassessed throughout the audit process. When
setting the materiality threshold, we took into account the main activities of the
Council and also considered its overall risk profile and public interest in comparison to
other councils. We have provided supplemental information about audit materiality in
Appendix C.

Audit materiality

Gross expenditure
on provision of services

£42.4m
Pl
[...]
tements for the relevant reporting period

Other procedures • We are required to discharge our statutory duties and responsibilities as established by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 
and Code of Audit Practice

We have included in Appendix B a list of matters that we are required to communicate to you under professional standards.

Other required procedures during the course of the audit (continued)

P
age 52



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory 
services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build 
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the 
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver 
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a 
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for 
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or 
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each 
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a 
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2019 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 53



   

1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  
DATE OF MEETING: 25th May 2022 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2020/21 
 
Report of:   Head of Corporate Services and S.151 Officer 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor James Radley, Finance and Corporate 

Services  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Council’s External Auditors Annual 

Audit letter with the conclusions of the 2020/21 audit to those charged with 
governance.  This report is provided at Appendix 1. 
 

2. OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Members formally note the content of the Annual Audit Letter. 
 
3. BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 Ernst & Young LLP, the Council’s External Auditors, have issued their Annual 

Audit Letter which provides the conclusions of their work carried out relating to 
the year ended 31 March 2021.   

 

4. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The report summarises areas that required additional or special audit 

procedures in response to areas of specific risk and the results of their audit 

work. 

 

Contact: Emma Foy, emma.foy@hart.gov.uk 
 

APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 – ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT  

Page 54

Agenda Item 7

mailto:emma.foy@hart.gov.uk


Ref: EY-000092651-01

Hart District Council

11 April 2022

Auditor’s Annual Report 

Year ended 31 March 2021

Page 55



Ref: EY-000092651-01

Contents

Hart District Council 1

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued the “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from the PSAA 

website (https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-quality/statement-of-responsibilities/)).The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of 

engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies begin 

and end, and what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas. 

The “Terms of Appointment and further guidance (updated April 2018)” issued by the PSAA sets out additional requirements that auditors must comply 

with, over and above those set out in the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and in legislation, and covers matters of practice and 

procedure which are of a recurring nature.

This report is made solely to the Audit Committee and management of Hart District Council in accordance with the statement of responsibilities. Our 

work has been undertaken so that we might state to 
[...]
et Member: Councillor James Radley, Finance and Corporate 

Services  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1  To update the Committee on Internal Audit work carried out between    
 March and May 2022. 

 
2. OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Internal Audit work completed between March 2022 and May 2022 be 

noted.  
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Internal Audit prepares a risk-based plan which identifies the work that is to be 

carried out during the year. The plan was approved by the Committee in 
March 2021.   The plan for 2021/22 is a reduced one, considering the impact 
of COVID-19 has had on internal audit work and the reduction in Internal Audit 
resource. 

 
3.2 Three audit reports were issued between March 2022 and May 2022: 
 

 Payroll – Appendix A  
 Treasury Management – Appendix B 

 Waste Management - Appendix C 
 
3.3  Six audits are currently in progress: 
 

 Financial Resilience 
 Council Tax/NNDR (Local Taxation) 
 Shapley Heath  
 Main Accounting 
 Housing Benefit 
 Planning Performance 

 
 
All audits in the 2021/2022 audit plan have now commenced. 
 
3.4 Progress on internal audit reviews is shown below:

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



Internal Audit Progress Report May 2022   

 

 

Audit Planned  Scope 
agreed 

Fieldwork 
in progress 

Fieldwork 
complete 

Draft 
report 
Issued 

Expected 
completion 
dates 

Completed Notes 

Housing 
Benefit 

Carry over 
from 
2020/21 

Yes Yes Yes Yes n/a Report 
Issued 
 August 2021 

 

Complaints Q1 Yes Yes Yes Yes n/a Report 
Issued 
October 
2021 

 

Fraud Risk 
Assessment  

Q1 Yes Yes Yes Yes n/a Report 
Issued 
November 
21 

 

IT Controls Q1 Yes Yes Yes Yes Dec 2021 Report 
Issued 
February 
2022 

 

Waste 
Management  

Q2 Yes Yes Yes  Yes May 2022  Report 
Issued May 
2022 

 

Grounds 
Maintenance 
/Street 
Cleaning 

Q2 Yes Yes Yes  Yes Jan 2022 
 

Report 
Issued 
February 
2022 

 

Financial 
Resilience 

Q2 Yes Yes Yes  June 2022  Draft being 
reviewed 

Accounts 
Payable 

Q2 Yes Yes Yes Ye
[...]
e Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Internal Audit Manager 
to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the internal control framework. 

 
3.2 The Annual Internal Audit Opinion for 2021/22 is reported in Appendix A 
 
4 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report 
 
 
 
 
Contact:  Joanne Innes Ext 4147 – joanne.innes@hart.gov.uk 
 

 
APPENDICES: 
Appendix A – Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2021/22 

Page 118

Agenda Item 10



Annual Internal Audit Report 2021/22 

 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2021/22 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report By:  Joanne Innes 

                    Internal Audit Manager   

 

 

Date: 11 May 2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 119



Annual Internal Audit Report 2021/22 

 

1. Purpose of the Annual Internal Audit Report 
 

1.1 This is the annual report of the Internal Audit Manager to the Audit Committee 

as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). It covers 

the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. 

1.2 In addition to the report including the Internal Audit Manager’s opinion on the 

overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, 

risk management and internal control environment. It also provides 

information on:  

 the delivery of the annual audit plan  

 audit reports issued and issues of concern  

 implementation of agreed actions  

 Internal Audit’s performance 

 the quality assessment and improvement programme  

2.       Overall opinion   

 2.1 Based upon work undertaken it is my opinion that the overall adequacy and 

 effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk management 

 and control as of 31 March 2022 is Satisfactory.  

2.2 However, the opinion excludes any view on the effectiveness of the key  

 controls associated with a number of financial systems Council Tax/NNDR, 

 Housing benefits and Main Accounting due to work in that area not being  

 completed at the time of preparing this opinion statement.  

2.3 The overall opinion of Satisfactory is unchanged from last year  

2.4  Assurance can never be absolute. The audit opinion reflects the Internal Audit 

Managers view on the current state of the internal control environment across 

the Council and provides the Committee with an opinion for inclusion in the 

Annual Governance Statement (AGS).   

  The Internal Audit Manager will inform the Audit Committee if they consider 

 that significant changes have occurred to the internal control environment  

 prior to the Committee approving the AGS.   

3  Delivery of the annual audit  

3.1 The risk based Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 was approved by the Audit 

Committee in March 2021. It included 15 internal audit reviews together with 

time allowances to undertake amongst others, follow-up reviews, fraud related 

work, oversight of the risk management process and delivery of the annual 

governance statement.  

3.2 The March 2021 Audit Committee report also explained that the plan had 

been prepared on the assumption that internal audit involvement with the 

COVID Business Grants scheme would be reduced. That assumption was 

incorrect, and work continued delivering further business grants and 

Page 120



Annual Internal Audit Report 2021/22 

 

facilitating test & trace work. Furthermore, there were additional requirements 

for pre and post assurance work for business grants and test & trace. 

3.3 In December 2022 Audit Committee requested and additional audit to review 

the Shapley Heath Garden Community project. This work is currently 

underway and being delivered by and external company.     

3.4 Only one review has been completed in house, the remainder were 

undertaken by internal auditors employed by Basingstoke and Deane BC and 

Wokingham BC. 

4        Audit Reports issued and issues of concern 

Audit reports issued are listed in the table below. The Audit Committee have 

received copies of all 
[...]
ery of the new complaints policy. 

 Delivered mandatory Fraud Awareness and Cyber Security training for all 

employees and to new members during 2021/22 

 Internal Audit will always consider the risk of fraud in all reviews that are 

carried out.  

 Being the key contact for managing the follow up of data matches for grants, 

single person discounts identified as part of the National Fraud Initiative. Audit 

committee are informed of progress. 

4.5 Housing Benefit fraud and single person discount fraud have been identified 

during 2021/22, much of the single person discount fraud found was the result 

of a full review of single person discount recipients. None of these were found 

to be material and adequate controls are in place to mitigation potential 

frauds.  

4.6 One suspected fraud has been investigated in the authority which was not 

substantiated. 

4.7 During 2021/22 a Fraud Risk Assessment was carried out. The purpose of the 

assessment was to review the effectiveness of the internal control framework 

in place to manage the risk of fraud. A number of actions were raised and are 

currently being worked on. It is deemed that there is adequate internal control 

in place during 2021/22 to provide reasonable assurance that fraud risks are 

being managed.  

4.8 There has been one substantial assurance, six satisfactory assurance and 

 two limited assurance reports.  

4.9  Two high risk recommendations were raised in 2021-22; These were raised in 

the IT controls audit and the Disabled Facilities Grants audit and are detailed 

below. 

Area of Review Reasons for Limited Opinion 
 

Disabled Facilities 
Grants  

The disabled facilities grant process is not complying 
with the Council’s standing orders  
 

 
IT Controls 
 

The responsibility for the maintenance and 
administration of three key IT systems has been 
devolved to Services rather than the central IT team. 
It was found that there are no clearly defined 
responsibilities for S
[...]
of agreed recommendations  

 regular reporting to the Audit Committee of progress in delivering the internal 

audit plan.   

6.4 As required by PSIAS the Internal Audit Manager reports functionally to the 

Audit Committee and maintains organisational independence. They have had 

no constraints placed upon them in respect of determining overall audit 

coverage, audit methodology, the delivery of the audit plan or proposing 

actions for improvement or forming opinions on individual audit reports 

issued.  

 

Page 124



Annual Internal Audit Report 2021/22 

 

6.5 As the majority of internal audit reviews conducted during 2021/22 have been 

undertaken by internal auditors from Basingstoke and Deane and Wokingham 

it is appropriate to consider their compliance with PSIAS. 

6.6 Taking all of the above together, the Audit Manager is of the opinion that 

whilst a formal documented QAIP is not in place there is sufficient evidence to 

suggest that internal audit is being delivered in ‘partial conformance’ with the 

PSIAS, rather than non-conformance.  

Page 125



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 24 May 2022 

 
  
TITLE OF REPORT: THE PROVISION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
  
Report of:  Head of Corporate Services and S.151 Officer 
  
Cabinet Portfolio:  Councillor James Radley, Finance and Corporate 

Services 
  
Key Decision No 
  

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek agreement regarding future delivery of 

internal audit services. 
 

 
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

  
2.1 The procurement process is noted by the Committee. 

 
 
3 

 
BACKGROUND 

  
3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 

Over recent years, Hart District Council’s internal audit work has been carried 
out by Wokingham Borough Council and Basingstoke and Deane District 
Council’s Internal Audit Team and co-ordinated by the Hart District Council 
Internal Audit Manager. 
 
The Council has made its decision as part of the Tier 2 Savings, Council has 
made a decision whereby all audit work is procured through one supplier.  
 
Officers are engaging with Public Sector partners and Internal Audit 
Partnerships to commence procurement of a single provider from 1st April 
2023. 
 
We have an Interim Audit Manager in place to co-ordinate and supervise the 
current internal audit workload.  
 
The Committee will be updated with progress as the procurement process 
completes. 

  
  

 
  

Page 126

Agenda Item 11



 

  
 
4     EQUALITIES 

 
    An equalities impact assessment is not required. 
 

 
5 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 

  
 

There are no known climate change implications of this report currently. 
 

 
6 ACTION 

  
 The Audit Committee are kept updated of how the procurement progresses.  
 
 

 

 
Contact Details: Emma Foy emma.foy@hart.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 127


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 EY AUDIT PLANNING DOCUMENT FOR 2022-23
	22 05 24 Audit Planning Report 2021-22

	7 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2020/21
	22 05 24 Auditor's Annual Report 2020-21

	8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT Q4
	22 05 24 Appendix A - Payroll Report 2021-22
	22 05 24 Appendix B - Treasury Management Report 2021-22
	22 05 24 Appendix C - Waste Management Report - 2021-2022

	10 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2021/22
	22 05 24 Appendix A Annual Internal Audit Report 2021-22

	11 THE PROVISION OF INTERNAL AUDIT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
A 1 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 24 May 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Axam (Chairman), Blewett, Davies, Engström, Hale, Smith and Southern 
 
In attendance:   
Councillor Spencer Farmer  
Chandrika Sharma, Ernst & Young LLP 
Chris Harris, tiaa (The Internal Audit Agency) 
 
Officers:  
Emma Foy, Head of Corporate Services & S151 Officer 
Joanne Innes, Audit Manager 
Jenny Murton, Committee Services Officer 
 

1 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Southern was elected as Vice-Chairman for the year 2022/23. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements. 
 

6 EY AUDIT PLANNING DOCUMENT FOR 2022-23  
 
The Council’s external auditor summarised the Audit Planning document for 
2021/22. The plan highlighted their initial assessment of the key risks driving the 
development of a successful audit for the Council. It also outlined a planned 
audit strategy in response to those risks.  
 
A member of the Committee highlighted that this was noted on the agenda as 
2022/23 which was incorrect.  



 
A 2 

 

 
A member asked if the external auditor and the council foresaw any resource 
problems regarding this work going forward and was reassured all was sufficient. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Committee noted the content of the External Audit Planning report.  
 

7 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2020/21  
 
The external auditor summarised that the Auditor’s Annual Report (year ended 
31 March 2021) replaces the Annual Audit Letter and that there are no areas of 
concern.  
 
Members thanked Chandrika Sharma for her comprehensive report. 
  
DECISION  
 
The Committee noted the content of the Auditor’s Annual Report. 
 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT Q4  
 
The Audit Manager highlighted the key findings from the Internal Audit Progress 
Report Q4 that ran from March to May 2022.  
 
The Audit Manager stated that there were three reports, payroll, treasury 
management and waste management. There would be a fraud meeting next 
month to discuss work in this area which was currently progressing well.  
 
Members of the Committee discussed: 
 

 The lack of fraud risks to the disabled facilities grant process. 

 The risk to systems and data in event of a disaster and the measures that 
are in place with Zellis to back this data up.   

 
DECISION  
 
The Internal Audit work completed between March and May 2022 was noted by 
the Committee. 
 

9 SHAPLEY HEATH GARDEN COMMUNITY PROJECT  
 
The Audit Director from tiaa apologised that the Committee did not have the final 
report for this meeting. He explained more data was needed and the 10,000-
word document would be available before the next Audit Committee meeting in 
July.  
 
The Chairman asked the Audit Director if he had everything he required and he 
confirmed he was comfortable he did.  



 
A 3 

 

 
The S151 Officer clarified that the report’s factual accuracy needs to be checked 
by officers, along with GDPR and data protection before a final report can be 
issued. A decision will be made after this process to determine how and when it 
can be published.  
 
Members of the Committee discussed: 
 

 Making sure the report is with the Committee well in advance of the next 
Audit meeting in July, with sufficient time to process it and submit any 
potential questions.  

 Making the report publicly available, dependent on GDPR and data 
protection issues and any redactions that may be required.  

 The report is factual and does not include future recommendations on 
Shapley Heath. 

 The cost of further ‘out of scope’ work on this report if deemed necessary.  
 
The S151 Officer reiterated that the report critiques how the Shapley Heath 
Garden Community Project was handled and is not a judgement call on the 
project itself. The report covers a period from 2018 until the end of the 2021/22 
financial year.  
 

10 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Audit Manager highlighted the key findings from the Annual Internal Audit 
Annual Report 2021/2022 and explained there was a satisfactory level of 
effectiveness. 
 
The Chairman questioned Housing Benefit fraud and single person discount 
fraud; the Audit Manager explained all residents who receive single person 
discount were contacted and that over 300 had not responded to confirm their 
eligibility, therefore the single person discount has been removed. 
 
Members of the Committee also discussed IT high risk finding and controls and 
the work the IT Manager and Data Manager are undertaking in this area. 
 
The Audit Manager to provide an update to the Committee on this IT work at the 
next Audit Committee meeting.   
 
DECISION  
 
The Committee accepted the report.  
 

11 THE PROVISION OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
The S151 Officer explained that since the departure of the previous Audit 
Manager in 2021, the Council’s internal audit work has been shared between 
Wokingham Borough Council and Basingstoke and Deane District Council and 
coordinated by Hart District Council’s Internal Audit Manager.    



 
A 4 

 

 
This work going forward will by procured through one supplier and will be put in 
place by the interim S151 Officer for April 2023.   
 
Members of the Committee stressed the importance that this work is planned 
well in advance and the S151 Officer confirmed that procurement had already 
commenced and the timescale for this work would be bought to the next Audit 
Committee meeting.  
 
Members of the Committee also discussed: 
 

 The departure of the current S151 Officer and the interim S151 Officer, 
adequate handovers of work and when a new permanent S151 Officer 
would be appointed.  

 The length of the tendering process for the procured work and possible 
break clauses.  

 
DECISION  
 
The procurement process was noted by the Committee.  
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.03 pm 
 
 


